

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE, THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, MARIN HUMANE SOCIETY, HORSES FOR LIFE FOUNDATION, RETURN TO FREEDOM, FOUNDATION TO PROTECT NEW MEXICO WILDLIFE, RAMONA CORDOVA, KRYSTLE SMITH, CASSIE GROSS, DEBORAH TRAHAN, BARBARA SINK, SANDY SCHAEFER, TANYA LITTLEWOLF, CHIEF DAVID BALD EAGLE, CHIEF ARVOL LOOKING HORSE and ROXANNE TALLTREE-DOUGLAS,

Civil No. 1:13-CV-00639-MCA-RHS

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary U.S. Department of Agriculture; ELIZABETH A. HAGEN, Under Secretary for Food Safety, U.S. Department of Agriculture; and ALFRED A. ALMANZA, Administrator, Food Safety and Inspection Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| A. Horses Are Not Raised for Slaughter for Human Consumption..... | 3 |
| B. Horse Slaughter Causes Significant Environmental Harm..... | 3 |
| C. For Six Years the Status Quo Has Been No Domestic Horse Slaughter | 5 |
| D. USDA Adopted a New Drug Residue Program to Address the Unique Risks Caused by Horse Slaughter Without Conducting Any NEPA Review..... | 6 |
| E. USDA Granted Horse Slaughter Inspection Without Conducting Environmental Review..... | 8 |
| III. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... | 10 |
| A. National Environmental Policy Act | 10 |
| B. Administrative Procedure Act..... | 13 |
| C. Federal Meat Inspection Act..... | 14 |
| IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... | 15 |
| V. ARGUMENT..... | 16 |
| A. Legal Standard | 16 |
| B. The Defendants Violated NEPA and the APA by Failing to Engage in NEPA Review for the New Residue Testing Program | 17 |
| C. The Defendants Violated NEPA and the APA by Failing to Prepare at Least an EA for the Grants of Inspection to VM and RT | 20 |
| 1. The Grants of Inspection Are Major Federal Actions | 20 |
| 2. The Evidence Establishes that the Grants of Inspection May Have Significant Environmental Effects..... | 21 |
| a. The Defendants Failed to Apply the CEQ Significance Factors Despite Recognizing Facts that Should Trigger NEPA Review..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| b. The Defendants' Actions Were Arbitrary and Capricious Because Invoking a CE in Response to Acknowledged Risks of Environmental Harm is Contrary to NEPA | 26 |
| c. The Defendants' Actions Were Arbitrary and Capricious Because They Relied on Improper Political Considerations | 28 |
| VI. CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 24 |
| Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 6:09-CV-00037-RB-LFG, 2011 WL 7701433 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011) (quoting <i>Marsh v. Ore. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360, 378 (1989))..... | 22 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 14 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 14, 17 |
| <i>Better Gov't Ass'n v. Dep't of State</i> , 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1, 23 (D.D.C. 2009) | 27 |
| <i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002) | 27 |
| <i>Catron County Bd. of Comm's v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) | 11, 13 |
| <i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001) | 16 |
| <i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Coal. of Ariz./N. M. Counties for Stable Growth v. U. S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 1:03-cv-00508-MCA-LCS (dismissed Jan. 31, 2005) | 2 |
| <i>Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 2457481 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2013) | 27 |
| <i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 2013 WL 2457481 (E.D. Cal. June 6, 2013).. | 13, 26, 28 |
| <i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1971) | 13, 16, 29 |
| <i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) | 18 |
| <i>Davis v. Morton</i> , 469 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1972) | 21 |
| <i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004) | 11, 16, 18 |
| <i>Environment v. Klein</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010)..... | 11 |
| <i>Env'l. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978) | 13, 28, 29 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. U. S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 1:04-cv-00011-MCA-RHS (Feb. 4, 2004) | 2 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) | 21 |
| <i>Fuel Safe Wash. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) | 20, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 15 |
| <i>High Country Citizens' Alliance v. Norton</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1235 (D. Colo. 2006)..... | 24 |
| <i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) | 24 |
| <i>Humane Soc'y of the U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | passim |
| <i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986) | 24 |
| <i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Macht v. Skinner</i> , 916 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1990) | 21 |
| <i>McLouth Steel Prod.'s Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) | 18 |
| <i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) | 27 |
| <i>Native Ecosystems Council & Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv. ex rel. Davey</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Idaho 2012) | 10, 18 |
| <i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Johnson</i> , 461 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>New York v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) | 13, 16, 28, 29 |
| <i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) | 14, 17, 18 |
| <i>Presidio Golf Club v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) | 25 |
| <i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 18 |
| <i>Ramsey v. Kantor</i> , 96 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... | 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) | 11 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. United States</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Town of Superior v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 913 F.2d 1087 (D. Colo. 2012) | 23 |
| Tr. of Oral Argument, Front Range Equine Rescue v. Vilsack, No. 13-cv-639 (D.N.M. Aug. 2, 2013) | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians of Oklahoma v. U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Dev., 567 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)..... | 16 |
| Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Dale Bosworth, 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006) | 12, 20 |
| W. Illinois Home Health Care, Inc. v. Herman, 150 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998) | 14, 17 |
| Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003)..... | 28 |
| <i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d at 1232 (finding political motivations | 29 |
| Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agr., 277 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (D. Wyo. 2003), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 414 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2005) | 13 |

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 551, et seq..... | 13, 17, 20 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 603..... | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 603(a)..... | 15 |
| 42 U.S.C. §4321..... | 10 |
| 42 U.S.C. §4332..... | 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. §4332(2)(C)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. §4332(C) | 19 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 704..... | 14 |
| Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies | |
| Appropriations Act, 2006, Pub. L. 109-97, §794, 119 Stat. 2120 (Nov. 10, 2005) | 5 |
| Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §1251 et seq..... | 25 |
| Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §601 et seq..... | 1 |
| National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. §4321 et seq..... | 1 |
| The Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §551, et seq | 13, 17, 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.1(a)..... | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.1(b) | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.1(b)-(c)..... | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1500.2(f) | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.18..... | 10, 20, 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.18(a)..... | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.18(b)(1)..... | 10 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.18(b)(2)..... | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.25 | 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27 | 22 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(10)..... | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(2)..... | 23 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(4)..... | 20, 23 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.27(b)(6)..... | 25 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.4..... | 12, 13, 17, 18 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.8..... | 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.9..... | 12, 19 |
| 40 C.F.R. §1508.9(b) | 12 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1b.1(a)..... | 11 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1b.4 | 2 |
| 7 C.F.R. § 1b.4(a)..... | 12, 18 |
| 9 C.F.R. § 304.2(b) | 15 |
| 9 C.F.R. § 416.2..... | 14, 15 |
| Assessment for the Cotton Quality Research Station Land Transfer, 78 Fed. Reg. 42928 (Jul. 18, 2013) | 2 |
| Senior, Natural Resource Conservation Center Land Transfer, 78 Fed. Reg. 40425 (Jul. 5, 2013) | 2 |

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---|
| <i>Press Release, U.S. Senator Mary Landrieu, Landrieu Horse Slaughter Ban Passes Appropriations Committee</i> , available at http://www.landrieu.senate.gov/?p=press_release&id=3816 . (Jun. 20, 2013) | 6 |
| Re the Matter of: Cavel Int'l, Inc., DeKalb Sanitary District: (Mar. 17, 2005)..... | 4 |
